
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.shepway.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 7 November 2017 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 15 November 2017 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories. Please see the end of the agenda for definitions*: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 and 18 October 2017. 
 

4.   Waste and Street Cleansing Project 2021 (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 The waste partnership agreement and Veolia contract ends in January 
2021. It is proposed that the East Kent Districts and KCC work together to 
develop options for new joint service arrangements to start in 2021, before 
if practicable. This report summarises the current issues and risks, the 
likely options to be considered and presents a project plan to develop and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@shepway.gov.uk
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Cabinet - 15 November 2017 

deliver the new service arrangements.    
 

5.   Oportunitas Quarterly Progress Report 17/18 (Q1 & Q2) (Pages 35 - 
44) 
 

 Report C/17/53 provides an update from the Board of Oportunitas Ltd (“the 
company”) covering activities undertaken in Q1 & Q2 of the current 
2017/18 financial year, including a financial statement in-line with the 
requirement contained in the Shareholder’s Agreement between the 
company and the Council. 
 

6.   General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 2nd Quarter 2017/18 
(Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 
31 August 2017. 
 

7.   Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme and 
Quarter 2 Capital Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - 2nd Quarter 2017/18 
(Pages 53 - 64) 
 

 The report provides a projected outturn for the General Fund capital 
programme in 2017/18, based on expenditure to 30 September 2017, and 
identifies variances compared to the latest approved budget. The report 
also seeks full Council’s approval to include three new schemes in the 
General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme previously considered by 
Cabinet during 2017/18. 
 

8.   Housing Revenue Account and Capital Budget Monitoring - 2nd 
Quarter 2017/18 (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and 
HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 September 2017.   
 

9.   Budget Strategy 2018/19 (Pages 77 - 100) 
 

 This Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the 2018/19 
Budget. It supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and 
objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, 
sets out the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals 
and provides a timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2018/19. 
 

10.   Fees and Charges 2018/19 (Pages 101 - 132) 
 

 This report focuses on the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19. These 
will contribute towards meeting the council’s budget objectives and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet - 15 November 2017 

11.   Property purchase initiative to increase the supply of affordable and 
good quality temporary accommodation (Pages 133 - 154) 
 

 This report sets out a proposal to purchase a property to be used as 
temporary accommodation as an alternative to expensive and less suitable 
Bed and Breakfast accommodation. The proposed temporary 
accommodation is the most appropriate and cost effective method for 
meeting the statutory requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act. 
 

12.   Exclusion of the Public  
 

  
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
“Financial or business affairs” includes contemplated as well as 
current activities.’ 

 
Part 2 – Exempt Information Item 

 
13.   Biggins Wood - Site for Business Expansion (Pages 155 - 160) 

 
 The report sets out options to create more jobs locally through facilitating 

the growth of a local business by constructing suitable premises on the 
Council’s employment land at Biggins Wood, Folkestone. 
 

 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 11 October 2017 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, John Collier, 

Malcolm Dearden, Alan Ewart-James, David Godfrey, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Rory Love, David Monk, 
Dick Pascoe and * Stuart Peall 

  
  
Officers Present:  *Paul Butler (Elections Manager), Kate Clark (Committee 

Services Officer), *Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy 
Manager), *Andrew Hatcher (Revenues and Benefits 
Manager), *Amandeep Khroud (Head of Democratic 
Services and Law), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Organisational 
Change), Susan Priest (Corporate Director - Strategic 
Development), Charlotte Spendley (Head of Finance), 
Alistair Stewart (Chief Executive) and Jemma West 
(Senior Committee Services Officer) 

  
 (*  For part of the meeting) 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 20 October 2017 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 23 October 2017.  

 
36. Decl
[...]
ng Report 

2017/18 
 
Report C/17/48 provided an update on the council’s treasury management 
activities that had taken place during 2017/18 against the agreed strategy for 
the year. The report also provided an update on the treasury management 
indicators approved by Council earlier this year. 
 
The report had been considered at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 October 2017, and their comments had been circulated 
to the Cabinet Members.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That report C/17/48 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 10 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION:  
 
Both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules require Members to receive a report on the Council’s 
treasury management activities during the year. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 18 October 2017 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, John Collier, 

Malcolm Dearden, Alan Ewart-James, David Godfrey, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Rory Love, David Monk, 
Dick Pascoe and Stuart Peall 

  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  Amandeep Khroud (Head of Democratic Services and 

Law), Chris Lewis (Planning Advisor), Tim Madden 
(Corporate Director - Organisational Change), Susan 
Priest (Corporate Director - Strategic Development), 
Alistair Stewart (Chief Executive), Julia Wallace 
(Masterplanning Project Manager) and Jemma West 
(Senior Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Lyons. 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 27 October at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 
30 October 2017.  

 
44. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee made a voluntary anno
[...]
that the East Kent Districts and KCC work together 
to develop options for new joint service arrangements to start in 2021, before if 
practicable. This report summarises the current issues and risks, the likely options 
to be considered and presents a project plan to develop and deliver the new 
service arrangements.    
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) The current service arrangements end in 2021 and due to the long lead in 

times for service design and procurement, project planning needs to start 
well in advance.  

b) The East Kent Districts and KCC already work within a waste partnership 
that has delivered benefits in both cost and service delivery. There will be 
significant cost pressures on the next waste and street cleansing contract 
which may be best addressed working jointly. It also potentially creates a 
level of scale in processing that makes options to improve the waste 
infrastructure in East Kent feasible.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/17/52. 
2. To approve the following –  

 
a. SDC to participate in a multi-authority project group tasked to 

deliver as a first stage an options report and strategy to take 
forward the joint approach across East Kent for the provision of 
Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing services from 2021.  
 

b. Options report to be completed and reported to Cabinet by July 
2018 and to include: 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 7 November 
2017 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



i. Review of the current service operating model with 
recommendations that will form East Kent Waste Strategy 
from 2021 onwards, or before if practicable. 

ii. Review of options to develop the waste management 
infrastructure in East Kent. 

iii. Review of service delivery options for in-house service, 
local authority owned company and outsourced service. 
 

c. Draft Project Plan and timeline to be recommended for adoption by 
other partic
[...]
here are therefore 
no further comments to add.  

 

Page 51



  

 

4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications  
 The report does not cover a new service/policy or a revision of an existing 
service/policy and therefore does not require an Equity Impact Assessment 
 

5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 
 
Alan King, Group Accountant 
Telephone: 01303 853213 Email: alan.king@shepway.gov.uk 
 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Budget projection working papers. 
 

  
 

Page 52

mailto:alan.king@shepway.gov.uk


 

 

         

 
 

 
  

Report Number C/17/55 

 
 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  15 November 2017 
Status:  Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  UPDATE TO THE GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME AND QUARTER 2 MONITORING 2017/18  
 
SUMMARY: The report provides a projected outturn for the General Fund capital 
programme in 2017/18, based on expenditure to 30 September 2017, and 
identifies variances compared to the latest approved budget. The report also 
seeks full Council’s approval to include three new schemes in the General Fund 
Medium Term Capital Programme previously considered by Cabinet during 
2017/18. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it 

needs to be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position 
and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved 
budget. 

b) Proposed changes to the Medium Term Capital Programme need to be 
submitted to full Council for approval. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/17/55. 
2. To seek full Council’s approval to update the General Fund Medium 

Term Capital Programme for the schemes set out in sect
[...]
ailed 

2018/19 budgets; 
(ii) The Budget Strategy will support the delivery of the MTFS; and 
(iii) The council’s constitution requires approval of such a Strategy at least two 

months in advance of final budget approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/17/56. 
2. To approve the Budget Strategy for 2018/19 set out in this report. 
3. To approve the General Fund revenue growth proposals for 2018/19 

(Appendix 2). 
4. To approve the General Fund revenue savings proposals for 2018/19 

(Appendix 3). 
5. To approve the General Fund capital growth proposals for 2018/19 

(Appendix 4). 
6. To agree the proposed timetable for preparing 2018/19 budgets 

(Appendix 5). 

This Report will be made 
public on 7 November 
2017. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Constitution requires that ‘no less than two months before any plan, 

strategy or budget that forms part of the Budget and Policy Framework 
needs to be adopted, the Cabinet will publish initial proposals and a 
timetable to council’. 

 
1.2 This Budget Strategy covers those requirements, setting out the initial 

proposals and a timetable that will be used to inform the setting of the 
detailed budget for 2018/19. The Budget Strategy is consistent with the 
direction and objectives of the updated MTFS. 

 
1.3 The MTFS and Budget Strategy are aligned with the council’s strategic 

financial objectives, which are: 

 To maintain a balanced Budget such that expenditure matches income 
from Council Tax, fees and charges, and government and other grants 
and to maintain that position.   

 

 To maximise the council’s income by setting fees and charges, where it 
has the discretion and need to do so, at a level to ensure at least full 
cost recovery, promptly raising all monies due and minimising the levels 
of arrears and debt write offs. 

 

 To ensure a long term sustainable view is taken of any investments and 
the appropriate risk analysis is provided in considering t
[...]
erm Capital Programme 
2018/19 to 2022/23. 

 
Early 2018 (TBC) Final Local Government Finance Settlement confirmed. 

 
17 January 2018 Cabinet 

 Outcome of Final Local Government Finance Settlement (if 
required) 

 
Budget consultation ends 

  
28 February 2018 Cabinet: 

 General Fund Budget 2018/19 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2018/19 

 General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2018/19 to 
2022/23. 

 
28 February 2018 Full Council : 

 General Fund Budget 2018/19 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2018/19 

 General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2018/19 to 
2022/23. 

 Council Tax 2018/19. 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



          

 

 

 

Report Number C/17/54 
To:     Cabinet 
Date:     15 November 2017 
Status:    Key Decision 
Head of Service:  Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Finance 
 
 
SUBJECT:  FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report focuses on the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19 which will 
contribute towards meeting the council’s 2018/19 budget objectives and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was approved by Cabinet on 8 September 
2010 (Report C/10/24). This report recommends some changes to the Policy to 
ensure it remains relevant and up to date.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To receive and note report C/17/54. 
 

2. To approve: 
(i) The 2018/19 fees and charges which are set at the discretion of the 

council for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, as 
outlined at Appendix 2; 

(ii) The statutory charges subject to discretionary charges at Appendix 
3; and  

(iii) To note the statutory charges at Appendix 4. 
 

3. To approve the recommended changes to the Fees and Charges Policy, 
as detailed in the report. 

 
 
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 7 November 
2017 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Fees and Charges Policy sets out the Council’s charging framework. Th
[...]
tion in the district. 
3. It is essential for the council to identify a good quality and cost effective supply of 

temporary accommodation. 
4. Direct delivery of temporary accommodation by the Council is a cost effective 

delivery model.   
5. The acquisition/conversion process proposed in this report will be in line with the 

principles set out in the attached business plan (Appendix 1).  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/17/58. 
2. To approve principles set out in the attached draft Business Plan. 
3. Agree that a request be made to full Council establish a Capital budget of 

£1 million for the acquisition and conversion of a suitable property or 
properties to provide 12 units of temporary accommodation for homeless 
households. 

 
 

This report will be made 
public on 7 November 2017 

Page 133

Agenda Item 11



 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Shepway, like many areas across the county and nationally, has experienced 
an ongoing rise in the number of people presenting as homeless, despite 
excellent performance in preventing homelessness, for a number of reasons 
including: 

 Government Welfare Reform, Benefit caps and Local Housing Allowance 
caps limit the number of private rented properties locally that are 
affordable, therefore the number of working homeless households looks 
set to grow. 

 The high cost of home ownership has created higher competition for 
private rented housing and increased rental costs, meaning this option is 
no longer affordable for many households. 

 
1.2 The Council has a statutory duty to secure accommodation for certain 

homeless households (Part VII Housing Act 1996 (as amended)). Currently, the 
Council uses a number of private specialist providers alongside mainstream 
hotel companies. Households can range from single people through to family 
groups who must be given emergency accommodation if they have no other 
accommodation available to them. 

 
1.3 Over the last few years, there has been an incre
[...]
154



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 18/10/2017 Cabinet

	4 Waste and Street Cleansing Project 2021
	Waste 2021 Project Plan v111017
	Competetive dialogue

	5 Oportunitas Quarterly Progress Report 17/18 (Q1 & Q2)
	Oportunitas Finance Update Appendix 1v2

	6 General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 2nd Quarter 2017/18
	7 Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme and Quarter 2 Capital Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - 2nd Quarter 2017/18
	Appendix 1 Q2 17-18

	8 Housing Revenue Account and Capital Budget Monitoring - 2nd Quarter 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - HRA Revenue
	Appendix 2 - HRA Capital

	9 Budget Strategy 2018/19
	Budget Strategy 2018-19 Appendix 1
	Budget Strategy 2018-19 Appendix 2
	Budget Strategy 2018-19 Appendix 3
	Budget Strategy 2018-19 Appendix 4
	Budget strategy 2018-19 Appendix 5

	10 Fees and Charges 2018/19
	Fees and Charges 2018-19 - Appendix 2
	Copy of Fees and Charges 2018-19 - Appendice 3
	Copy of Fees and Charges 2018-19 - Appendix 4

	11 Property purchase initiative to increase the supply of affordable and good quality temporary accommodation
	App 1 Business Case Temporary Accommodation
	App2 Summary of the HRA

	13 Biggins Wood - Site for Business Expansion



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 15 November 2017 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, John Collier, 

Malcolm Dearden, Alan Ewart-James, David Godfrey, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Rory Love, David Monk, 
Dick Pascoe and Stuart Peall 

  
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Mark Damiral 

(Housing Options Manager), Adrian Hammond (Housing 
Strategy Manager), Graham Hammond (Senior Economic 
Development Officer), Katharine Harvey (Head of 
Economic Development), Amandeep Khroud (Head of 
Democratic Services and Law), Tim Madden (Corporate 
Director - Organisational Change), Susan Priest 
(Corporate Director - Strategic Development), Andrew 
Rush (Corporate Contracts Manager), Charlotte Spendley 
(Head of Finance), Alistair Stewart (Chief Executive) and 
Jemma West (Senior Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Clare Jeffery. 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 24 
November 2017 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 27 
November 2017..  

 
49. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

50. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 18 October 2017 were submitted, 
approved and signed by Chairman. 
 

51. Waste and Street Cleansing Project 2021 
 



Cabinet - 15 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 
 

The waste partnership agreement and Veolia contract ends in January 2021. It 
is proposed that the East Kent Districts and KCC work together to develop 
options for new joint service arrangements to start in 2021, before if practicable. 
This report summarises the current issues and risks, the likely options to be 
considered and presents a project plan to develop and deliver the new service 
arrangements. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey, 
Seconded by Councillor  Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That report C/17/52 be received and noted. 
2. That the following be approved –  

 
a. SDC to participate in a multi-authority project group tasked to deliver 

as a first stage an options report and strategy to take forward the joint 
approach across East Kent for the provision of Waste, Recycling and 
Street Cleansing services from 2021.  
 

b. Options report to be completed and reported to Cabinet by July 2018 
and to include: 

 
i. Review of the current service operating model with 

recommendations that will form East Kent Waste Strategy from 
2021 onwards, or before if practicable. 

ii. Review of options to develop the waste management 
infrastructure in East Kent. 

iii. Review of service delivery options for in-house service, local 
authority owned company and outsourced service. 
 

c. Draft Project Plan and timeline to be recommended for adoption by 
other participating councils.  
 

d. Approval of project budget of £50,000 for 2017/18.  
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reason for Decision:  
a)  The current service arrangements end in 2021 and due to the long lead-

in times for service design and procurement, project planning needs to 
start well in advance. 

b)  The East Kent Districts and KCC already work within a waste partnership 
that has delivered benefits in both cost and service delivery. There will be 
significant cost pressures on the next waste and street cleansing contract 
which may be best addressed working jointly. It also potentially creates a 
level of scale in processing that makes options to improve the waste 
infrastructure in East Kent feasible. 

 



Cabinet - 15 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 
 

52. Oportunitas Quarterly Progress Report 17/18 (Q1 & Q2) 
 
Report C/17/53 provides an update from the Board of Oportunitas Ltd (“the 
company”) covering activities undertaken in Q1 & Q2 of the current 2017/18 
financial year, including a financial statement in-line with the requirement 
contained in the Shareholder’s Agreement between the company and the 
Council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Pascoe,  
Seconded by Councillor Ewart-James; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That report C/17/53 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
Reason for Decision:  
Oportunitas Ltd (“the company”) is required to provide quarterly updates to 
Cabinet as set out in the Shareholder’s Agreement between the company and 
the Council. 
 

53. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 2nd Quarter 2017/18 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 August 
2017. 
 
This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 14 November 2017.  Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden, 
Seconded by Councillor Love; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That report C/17/60 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
Reason for Decision: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needed to be 
informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 



Cabinet - 15 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 
 

54. Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme and Quarter 
2 Capital Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - 2nd Quarter 2017/18 
 
The report provided a projected outturn for the General Fund capital programme 
in 2017/18, based on expenditure to 30 September 2017, and identified 
variances compared to the latest approved budget. The report also sought full 
Council’s approval to include three new schemes in the General Fund Medium 
Term Capital Programme previously considered by Cabinet during 2017/18. 
 
This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 14 November 2017.  Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Ewart-James; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/17/55 be received and noted. 
2. That Council’s approval be sought to update the General Fund Medium 

Term Capital Programme for the schemes set out in section 3 to the report. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reason for decision: 
a)  Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needed to 

be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position and 
take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved 
budget. 

b)  Proposed changes to the Medium Term Capital Programme need to be 
submitted to full Council for approval. 

 
55. Housing Revenue Account and Capital Budget Monitoring - 2nd Quarter 

2017/18 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA capital 
programme based on net expenditure to 30 September 2017.   
 
This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 14 November 2017.  Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James,  
Seconded by Councillor Dearden; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That  report C/17/57 be received and noted. 



Cabinet - 15 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 
 

2. That loan finance of £92,500 be made available to East Kent Housing for 
the Single IT System project, as set out in section 4. 

 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reason for decision: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needed to 
be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 

56. Budget Strategy 2018/19 
 
The Budget Strategy set out the guidelines for preparing the 2018/19 Budget. It 
supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and objectives of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, sets 
out the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals and 
provides a timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2018/19. 
 
This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 14 November 2017.  Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Monk; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That report C/17/56 be received and noted. 
2. That the Budget Strategy for 2018/19 set out in the report be approved.  
3. That the General Fund revenue growth proposals for 2018/19 (Appendix 2) 

be approved. 
4. That the General Fund revenue savings proposals for 2018/19 (Appendix 

3) be approved. 
5. That the General Fund capital growth proposals for 2018/19 (Appendix 4) 

be approved. 
6. That the proposed timetable for preparing 2018/19 budgets (Appendix 5) 

be agreed. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against  0; Abstentions  0) 
 
Reason for decision:  
(i)  The Budget Strategy provides the framework for compiling the detailed 

2018/19 budgets; 
(ii)  The Budget Strategy will support the delivery of the MTFS; and 
(iii)  The council’s constitution requires approval of such a Strategy at least 

two months in advance of final budget approval. 
 



Cabinet - 15 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 
 

57. Fees and Charges 2018/19 
 
The report focused on the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19. These will 
contribute towards meeting the council’s budget objectives and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 
This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 14 November 2017.  Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Ewart-James; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That report C/17/54 be received and noted. 
 

2. That the following be approved: 
(i) The 2018/19 fees and charges which are set at the discretion of the 

council for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, as 
outlined at Appendix 2; 

(ii) The statutory charges subject to discretionary charges at Appendix 
3; and  

(iii) To note the statutory charges at Appendix 4. 
 

3. That the recommended changes to the Fees and Charges Policy, as 
detailed in the report, be approved. 

 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
Reasons for decision:  
Cabinet agreed the recommendations set out below because:- 
 
a)  The fees and charges are essential to support the delivery of the MTFS 

and Budget Strategy 
b)  The Councils charging framework requires updating to ensure it remains 

relevant and up to date. 
 

58. Property purchase initiative to increase the supply of affordable and good 
quality temporary accommodation 
 
The report set out a proposal to purchase a property to be used as temporary 
accommodation as an alternative to expensive and less suitable Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation. The proposed temporary accommodation was the 
most appropriate and cost effective method for meeting the statutory 
requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act. 
 



Cabinet - 15 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 
 

This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 14 November 2017.  Their comments had been circulated to 
Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James, 
Seconded by Councillor Dearden; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That report C/17/58 be received and noted. 
2. That  principles set out in the draft Business Plan be approved. 
3. That it be agreed for a request to be made to full Council establish a Capital 

budget of £1 million for the acquisition and conversion of a suitable property 
or properties to provide 12 units of temporary accommodation for homeless 
households. 

 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reason for decision: 
1.  The Council’s temporary accommodation costs have increased 

considerably over the last 2 years. 
2.  The implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act will further 

increase the need for temporary accommodation in the district. 
3.  It is essential for the council to identify a good quality and cost effective 

supply of temporary accommodation. 
4.  Direct delivery of temporary accommodation by the Council is a cost 

effective delivery model. 
5.  The acquisition/conversion process proposed in this report will be in line 

with the principles set out in the attached business plan (Appendix 1). 
 

59. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Pascoe; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  the public be excluded for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 – 
 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
“Financial or business affairs” includes contemplated as well as current 
activities.’ 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0, Abstentions 0) 
 



Cabinet - 15 November 2017 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
60. Biggins Wood - Site for Business Expansion 

 
The report set out an option to create more jobs locally through facilitating the 
growth of a local business by constructing suitable premises on the Council’s 
employment land at Biggins Wood, Folkestone. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier, 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.     That report C/17/59 be received and noted.  
2.   That the draft Heads of Terms for the basis of negotiations with the 

business as detailed in the exempt report and taking into account the 
issues raised by Cabinet members, be agreed. 

3.   Cabinet be updated on progress with negotiations in January 2018 and a 
report on final terms for an offer be received by Cabinet in 
February/March.   

 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Reasons for decision: 
To approve draft Heads of Terms to enable negotiations with the company to be 
progressed.    
 


